APR=14-2008 12:00PM  FROM-OFFICE DEPOT

i
ﬁ . City and County of Sen Francisco

Officw of Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr, Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Frangisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

+415 863 0352 T-198  P.001/001  F-338

Indefinite Quantity
Offica Depot Date __April 2, 2008
303 Second St. N, T. Suite 460 : '
San Franclsco CA 94107 - Contract Proposal No, _95027

Attn! Kim Daly, Account Manager :
‘ ' Estimated Amount: _Indefinite

The City end Counry of San Francisco does hereb; aceept your offer 1o modify the prices znd farnish the Axticles indicated below. Such
Atticles v to be delivéred in the manner and the form and st the tlmes and prices ge! forth in the above numbered Contrzot Bid Proposal,
but only after r;:ccipt of arder properly cextified by the Controller of the City and County of San Fransisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Paper, Continuous Computer,

By mutual agreement, the contract ls extended an adaitional thres (3) months the far the term
April 1, 2008 through July 1, 2008.

The following Conditions havé been added to Contract 95027 (See Attachment “A")

94, Default Remedies 102. Cooperativa Agreement
985. Termination for Convenlence 103. First Source Hiring Program
98, Liabllity of Clty . 104. Minimum Compensation Ordinance
87. Drug Free Workplace Palicy 105. Requlring Health Benefits for Covered Employees
08, Compliance with Americans with Disabiliies Act 108. Prohibition on Palitical Activity with City Funds
B9. Compllance with Laws 107. Services Provided by Attorneys
100. Bld Protests . 108. Contract Product / Service Quality Report
101. Food Service Waste Reduction Regulrements 109. Nondisclosure of Private Information

110. Graffiti Removal

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledps reosipt and scceptance of this Contract Madiflcation in the space below, Retumn to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B, Gooedlell Place,
Room 430, San Fm%h 468S. DUPLICATE COPY I$ POR YOUR FILES.
/

%‘L‘{%/ ‘ ‘/’f"gr?

DSt—Aa the duly appointéd Puschasex Date
of the City and County of San Franeiscoa

RECETIPT OF THE ABOVE I8 HERESY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contrac ur\ @((fg@ \,\13 I A\
Dats Q?ﬂamﬁ l L'! aX e W

~

Received Time Apr. 14, 2008 11:48AM No. 8406




94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

Default; Remedies

On and after any event of default, City shall have the right to exercise its legal and equitable
remedies, including without limitation, the right to terminate this Contract or to seek specific
performance of all or any part of this Contract. In addition, City shall have the right (but no
obligation) to cure (or cause to be cured) on behalf of Contractor any event of default. Contractor
shall pay to City on demand all costs and expenses incurred by City in effecting such cure, with
interest thereon from the date of incurrence at the maximum rate then permitted by law. City
shall have the right to offset from any amounts due to Contractor under this Contract or any other
contract between City and Contractor all damages, losses, costs or expenses incurred by City as
a result of such event of default and any liquidated damages due from Contractor pursuant to

‘the terms of this Contract or any other contract.

Termination for Convenience

City shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to terminate this Contract, at any time during the
term hereof, for convenience and without cause. City shall exercise this option by giving
Contractor written notice of termination. The notice shall specify the date on which termination
shall become effective.

In no event shall City be liable for costs incurred by Contractor or any of its subcontractors
after the termination date specified by City.

Liability of City

CITY'S PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
PAYMENT OF THE COMPENSATION PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS CONTRACT, IN NO EVENT SHALL
CITY BE LIABLE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT OR
TORT, FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS CONTRACT OR THE SERVICES PERFORMED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
CONTRACT.

Drug-Free Workplace Policy

Contractor acknowledges that pursuant to the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1989, the
unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is
prohibited on City premises. Contractor agrees that any violation of this prohibition by Contractor,
its employees, agents, or assigns will be deemed a material breach of this Contract.

Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act

Contractor acknowledges that, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), programs,
services and other activities provided by a public entity to the public, whether directly or through a
contractor, must be accessible to the disabled public. Contractor shall provide the services
specified in this Contract in a manner that complies with the ADA and any and all other applicable
federal, state and local disability rights legislation. Contractor agrees not to discriminate against
disabled persons in the provision of services, benefits or activities provided under this Contract
and further agrees that any violation of this prohibition on the part of Contractor, its employees,
agents or assigns will constitute a material breach of this Contract.




Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve
these goals, to establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth
in the agreement. The agreement shall take into consideration the employer's
participation in existing job training, referral and/or brokerage programs. Within
the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, participation in
such programs maybe certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter.
Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the provisions of
Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first
opportunity to provide qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for
consideration for employment for entry level positions. Employers shall consider
all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals referred by
the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion
to interview and/or hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco
Workforce Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be
determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not
exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level
positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires
must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made
in the agreement.

Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the
System may train and refer an adequate pool of qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals to participating employers. Notification should include
such information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or
experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of
employment, identification of entry level and training positions, identification of
English language proficiency requirements, or absence thereof, and the
projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each occupation. Employers
should provide both long-term job need projections and notice before initiating
the interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into
consideration any need to protect the employer's proprietary information.

Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping
requirements for documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest
extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the employer's existing record
keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a coordinated flow of
information and referrals. :

Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first source
hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to
develop employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of
contracts and property contracts handled by each department. Employers shall
appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and implementation of the
employer's agreement. In the event that the FSHA finds that the employer under
a City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of

-4 -




99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

Compliance with Laws

Contractor shall keep itself fully informed of the City’s Charter, codes, ordinances and regulations
of the City and of all state, and federal laws in any manner affecting the performance of this
Contract, and must at all times comply with such local codes, ordinances, and regulations and all
applicable laws as they may be amended from time to time.

Bid Protests

Bid protests for purchases of Services in excess of $50,000 shall be submitted and responded to in
accordance with Regulation 21.3(i) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 21.

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines
and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of
this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this Agreement. By
entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer
actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Contractor
agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two
hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five
hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is
reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in light
of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be
considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of
Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Contractor agrees or does not agree (make a selection by an “X"
mark) that during the term of this agreement and any authorized extension, the Director of
Purchasing may allow other public agencies or non-profits made up of multiple public agencies to
utilize this agreement to obtain some or all of the services and/or commodities to be provided by
Contractor under the same terms and conditions as the City, pursuant to a Board of Supervisor
Resolution.

First Source Hiring Program

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference

The provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated
in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth
herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that
apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies
provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

b. First Source Hiring Agreement -

As an essential term of, and consideration for, any contract or property contract with the
City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a first source hiring
agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the contract or
property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any
other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall:

-3.




(7)

(8)

(9)

Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. |
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to
the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Set the term of the requirements.

Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter.

Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer
in complying with this Chapter.

Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

Hiring Decisions

Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically Disadvantaged
Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position.

Exceptions

Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant an
exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it
concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

Liguidated Damages

Contractor agrees:

(1)
(2)

3)

To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of contracts
based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in
this section;

That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material
element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the
contractor to comply with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will
cause harm to the City and the public which is significant and substantial but
extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City includes not only the
financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious but
impossible to quantify harm that this community and its families suffer as a result
of unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages of up to
$5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level position improperly
withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as determined by
the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair
estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the
contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the
City and the public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up
to $10,000 for each entry level position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from
the time of the conclusion of the first investigation forward, does not exceed the

-5




104.

Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's
continued failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations;

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section,
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on
the following data:

A. The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an
average monthly grant of $348 per month, totaling approximately
$14,379; and

B. in 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six
months of employment was 84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the
First Source program face far fewer barriers to employment than their
counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is
reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an
individual whom the First Source Program refers to an employer and who
is hired in an entry level position is at least one year;

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for
subsequent violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and
conservative attempt to quantify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a contractor
to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in
Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any
other remedies available under the contract or at law; and

(7) That in the event the City is the prevailing party in a civil action to recover
liquidated damages for breach of a contract provision required by this Chapter,
the contractor will be liable for the City's costs and reasonable attorneys fees.

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated
damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position
improperly withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated
damages and the evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the
FSHA.

Subcontracts
Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply with

the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the
same as those set forth in this Section.

MINIMUM COMPENSATION ORDINANCE (“MCO”)

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum
Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P
(Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The
provisions of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this
Agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web at
www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement

-6-




Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12P. Consistent with the
requirements of the MCO, Contractor agrees to all of the following:

a. For each hour worked by a Covered Employee during a Pay Period on work funded
under the City contract during the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide to the
Covered Employee no less than the Minimum Compensation, which includes a minimum
hourly wage and compensated and uncompensated time off consistent with the
requirements of the MCO. For the hourly gross compensation portion of the MCO,
Contractor shall pay a minimum of $10.77 an hour for the term of this Agreement;
provided, however, that Contractors that are Nonprofit Corporations or public entities
shall pay a minimum of $9 an hour for the term of this Agreement.

If a Covered Employee of a Nonprofit Corporation works in San Francisco, then that
employee is covered by San Francisco’s Minimum Wage Ordinance, which is Chapter
12R of the Administrative Code. As of January 1, 2007, Chapter 12R’s minimum wage is
$9.14 per hour.

b. Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against
any employee for complaining to the City with regard to Contractor's compliance or
anticipated compliance with the requirements of the MCO, for opposing any practice
proscribed by the MCO, for participating in proceedings related to the MCO, or for
seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the MCO by any lawful means.

C. Contractor understands and agrees that the failure to comply with the requirements of the
MCO shall constitute a material breach by Contractor of the terms of this Agreement.
The City, acting through the Contracting Department, shall determine whether such a
breach has occurred.

d. If, within 30 days after receiving written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating
the MCO, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be
cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within
such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, the City,
acting through the Contracting Department, shall have the right to pursue the following
rights or remedies and any rights or remedies available under applicable law:

1 The right to charge Contractor an amount equal to the difference between the
Minimum Compensation and any compensation actually provided to a Covered
Employee, together with interest on such amount from the date payment was due
at the maximum rate then permitted by law;

(2) The right to set off all or any portion of the amount described in Subsection (d)(1)
of this Section against amounts due to Contractor under this Agreement;

(3) The right to terminate this Agreement in whole or in part;
(4) In the event of a breach by Contractor of the covenant referred to in Subsection
(b) of this Section, the right to seek reinstatement of the employee or to obtain

other appropriate equitable relief; and

(5) The right to bar Contractor from entering into future contracts with the City for
three years.

Each of the rights provided in this Subsection (d) shall be exercisable individually or in
combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City. Any amounts

-7




Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

realized by the City pursuant to this subsection shall be paid to the Covered Employee
who failed to receive the required Minimum Compensation.

Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being
used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the MCO.

Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the MCO, including
increases to the hourly gross compensation due Covered Employees under the MCO,
and shall provide prompt written notice to all Covered Employees of any increases in
compensation, as well as any written communications received by the Contractor from
the City, which communications are marked to indicate that they are to be distributed to
Covered Employees.

Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards
promulgated by the City under the MCO, including reports on subcontractors.

The Contractor shall provide the City with access to pertinent records after receiving a
written request from the City to do so and being provided at least five (5) business days
to respond.

The City may conduct random audits of Contractor. Random audits shall be (i) noticed in
advance in writing; (i) limited to ascertaining whether Covered Employees are paid at
least the minimum compensation required by the MCO; (iii) accomplished through an
examination of pertinent records at a mutually agreed upon time and location within ten
days of the written notice; and (iv) limited to one audit of Contractor every two years for
the duration of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to preclude the
City from investigating any report of an alleged violation of the MCO.

Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply with
the requirements of the MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the
same as those set forth in this Section. A subcontract means an agreement between the
Contractor and a third party which requires the third party to perform all or a portion of the
services covered by this Agreement. Contractor shall notify the Department of
Administrative Services when it enters into such a subcontract and shall certify to the
Department of Administrative Services that it has notified the subcontractor of the
obligations under the MCO and has imposed the requirements of the MCO on the
subcontractor through the provisions of the subcontract. Itis Contractor’s obligation to
ensure that any subcontractors of any tier under this Agreement comply with the
requirements of the MCO. If any subcontractor under this Agreement fails to comply, City
may pursue any of the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor.

Each Covered Employee is a third-party beneficiary with respect to the requirements of
subsections (a) and (b) of this Section, and may pursue the following remedies in the
event of a breach by Contractor of subsections (a) and (b), but only after the Covered
Employee has provided the notice, participated in the administrative review hearing, and
waited the 21-day period required by the MCO. Contractor understands and agrees that
if the Covered Employee prevails in such action, the Covered Employee may be
awarded: (1) an amount equal to the difference between the Minimum Compensation
and any compensation actually provided to the Covered Employee, together with interest
on such amount from the date payment was due at the maximum rate then permitted by
law; (2) in the event of a breach by Contractor of subsections (a) or (b), the right to seek
reinstatement or to obtain other appropriate equitable relief; and (3) in the event that the
Covered Employee is the prevailing party in any legal action or proceeding against
Contractor arising from this Agreement, the right to obtain all costs and expenses,
including reasonable attorney’s fees and disbursements, incurred by the Covered *

-8 -




105.

Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. |
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

Employee. Contractor also understands that the MCO provides that if Contractor prevails
in any such action, Contractor may be awarded costs and expenses, including
reasonable attorney’s fees and disbursements, from the Covered Employee if the court
determines that the Covered Employee’s action was frivolous, vexatious or otherwise an
act of bad faith.

If Contractor is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is executed because the
cumulative amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than
$25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an agreement or
agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amount in a fiscal year, Contractor shall
thereafter be required to comply with the MCO under this Agreement. This obligation
arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of
agreements between the Contractor and this department to exceed $25,000 ($50,000 for
nonprofits) in the fiscal year.

REQUIRING HEALTH BENEFITS FOR COVERED EMPLOYEES

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care
Accountability Ordinance (HCAQ), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter
12Q, including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as the same may be
amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and
made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text of the HCAO is available
on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12Q.

a.

For each Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set
forth in Section 12Q.3 of the HCAOQ. If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option,
such health plan shall meet the minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health
Commission..

Notwithstanding the above, if the Contractor is a small business as defined in
Section 12Q.3(e) of the HCAQ, it shall have no obligation to comply with part (a) above.

Contractor’s failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this
agreement. City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred. If, within 30 days
after receiving City’s written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAO,
Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within
such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period,
or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, City shall have the right to
pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5.1 and 12Q.5(f)(1-6). Each of these remedies shall
be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available
to City.

Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcontractor to comply
with the requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially
the same as those set forth in this Section. Contractor shall notify City's Office of Contract
Administration when it enters into such a Subcontract and shall certify to the Office of
Contract Administration that it has notified the Subcontractor of the obligations under the
HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on Subcontractor through the
Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be responsible for its Subcontractors’ compliance
with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, the City may pursue the remedies
set forth in this Section against Contractor based on the Subcontractor’s failure to
comply, provided that City has first provided Contractor with notice and an opportunity to
obtain a cure of the violation.




Attachment A

Contract No 95027

Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

e. Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against
any employee for notifying City with regard to Contractor's noncompliance or anticipated
noncompliance with the requirements of the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed
by the HCAO, for participating in proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to
assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by any lawful means.

f. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being
used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO.

g. Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records in compliance with the California
Labor Code and Industrial Welfare Commission orders, including the number of hours
each employee has worked on the City Contract.

h. Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO.

i, Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards
promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and
Subtenants, as applicable.

j- Contractor shall provide City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO
after receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten
business days to respond.

K. Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor's job sites and have access to
Contractor’'s employees in order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO.

I. City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAO.
Contractor agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits.

m. If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its
amount is less than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an
agreement or agreements that cause Contractor's aggregate amount of all agreements
with City to reach $75,000, all the agreements shall be thereafter subject to the HCAO.
This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative
amount of agreements between Contractor and the City to be equal to or greater than
$75,000 in the fiscal year.

106. PROHIBITION ON POLITICAL ACTIVITY WITH CITY FUNDS

In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G, Contractor may not
participate in, support, or attempt to influence any political campaign for a candidate or for a ballot
measure (collectively, “Political Activity”) in the performance of the services provided under this
Contract. Contractor agrees to comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G
and any implementing rules and regulations promulgated by the City’s Controller. The terms and
provisions of Chapter 12.G are incorporated herein by this reference. In the event Contractor
violates the provisions of this section, the City may, in addition to any other rights or remedies
available hereunder, (i) terminate this contract, and (i) prohibit Contractor from bidding on or
receiving any new City contract for a period of two (2) years. The Controller will not consider
Contractor's use of profit as a violation of this Section.

107. SERVICES PROVIDED BY ATTORNEYS

Any services to be provided by a law firm or attorney must be reviewed and approved in writing in
advance by the City Attorney. No invoices for services provided by law firms or attorneys,
including, without limitation, as subcontractors of Contractor, will be paid unless the provider
received advance written approval from the City Attorney.

-10 -




108.

109.

110.

Attachment A

Contract No 95027
Contract Modification No. 1
Office Deport

April 2, 2008

CONTRACT PRODUCT / SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

Departments may complete and return to Purchasing these reports at any time during the life of
the contract. The purpose of the report is to monitor contractor performance and determine
supplier successes or shortcomings. Each report will be sent to the awarded supplier/contractor.
They will have an opportunity to respond to the information provided by the department. Quality
reports that go unresolved to the satisfaction of the Purchaser may be used as a basis for
commencement of partial or complete contract default proceedings.

NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code
Sections 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Enforcement” of
Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private Information,” which are incorporated
herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the
requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contract. In such
an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may
terminate the Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or
Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

GRAFFITI REMOVAL

Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in that it promotes a
perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be
disregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results in
an increase in crime; degrades the community and leads to urban blight; is detrimental to
property values, business opportunities and the enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City's
property maintenance goals and aesthetic standards; and results in additional graffiti and in other
properties becoming the target of graffiti unless it is quickly removed from public and private
property. Graffiti results in visual pollution and is a public nuisance. Graffiti must be abated as
quickly as possible to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its residents, and to
prevent the further spread of graffiti.

Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leased by Contractor in the
City and County of San Francisco within forty-eight (48) hours of the earlier of Contractor’s (a)
discovery or notification of the graffiti or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the
Department of Public Works. This section is not intended to require a Contractor to breach any
lease or other agreement that it may have concerning its use of the real property. The term
“graffiti” means any inscription, word, figure, marking or design that is affixed, marked, etched,
scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure, fixture or other improvement, whether
permanent or temporary, including by way of example only and without limitation, signs, banners,
billboards and fencing surrounding construction sites, whether public or private, without the
consent of the owner of the property or the owner’s authorized agent, and which is visible from
the public right-of-way. “Graffiti” shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is authorized by,
and in compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public Works Code, the
San Francisco Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code; or (2) any mural or other
painting or marking on the property that is protected as a work of fine art under the California Art
Preservation Act (California Civil Code Sections 987 et seq.) or as a work of visual art under the
Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.)

Any failure of Contractor to comply with this section of this Contract shall constitute a default of
this Contract. '

-11-




